linkage between the two. Considering the above factors the management of the Group believes
that it is acting as an agent for most of the mutual funds managed by the Group, and therefore
has not consolidated these funds. Accordingly the Group has restated its comparatives in these
interim condensed consolidated financial statements to reflect the deconsolidation of the funds.

Bank AlJazira
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2013 AND 2012 (continued)

12

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

c) IFRS 10 Consolidated financial statements: IFRS 10 (continued)

The following table summarises the adjustments made to the Group’s consolidated statement of
financial position at 31 December 2012 and the interim consolidated statement of financial
position at 30 September 2012, interim consolidated statements of income, comprehensive
income and cash flows for the three months and nine months period ended 30 September 2012,
as a result of the deconsolidation of the mutual funds:

31 December 2012 (SR ‘000)

Consolidated statement of financial position

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Cash and balances with SAMA 7,109,044 (26,623) 7,082,421
Investments 9,098,734 (104,340) 8,994,394
Other assets 586,791 (44,157) 542,634

─────── ────── ──────
Overall impact on total assets 16,794,569 (175,120) 16,619,449

Other liabilities (809,590) 1,375 (808,215)
─────── ────── ──────

Overall impact on total liabilities (809,590) 1,375 (808,215)
═══════ ══════ ══════

Non-controlling interests 173,745 (173,745) -
─────── ────── ──────

Overall impact on total equity 173,745 (173,745) -
═══════ ══════ ══════

30 September 2012 (SR ‘000)

Interim consolidated statement of financial
position

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Cash and balances with SAMA 5,451,093 (32,854) 5,418,239
Investments 8,811,159 (103,954) 8,707,205
Other assets 594,358 (28,173) 566,185

─────── ────── ──────
Overall impact on total assets 14,856,610 (164,981) 14,691,629

Other liabilities (797,859) 647 (797,212)
─────── ────── ──────

Overall impact on total liabilities (797,859) 647 (797,212)
═══════ ══════ ══════

Non-controlling interests 164,334 (164,334) -
─────── ────── ──────

Overall impact on total equity 164,334 (164,334) -
═══════ ══════ ══════

Bank AlJazira
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2013 AND 2012 (continued)

13

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

c) IFRS 10 Consolidated financial statements: IFRS 10 (continued)

For the three months period ended
30 September 2012 (SR ‘000)

Interim consolidated statement of income

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Fees and commission income, net 110,360 567 110,927
Trading income, net 15,056 (849) 14,207
Other general and administrative expenses (49,632) 533 (49,099)
Other operating expenses (437) (109) (546)
Non-controlling interests 142 (142) -

For the three months period ended
30 September 2012 (SR ‘000)

Interim consolidated statement of comprehensive
income

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Net income for the period 130,321 142 130,463
Non-controlling interests 142 (142) -

For the nine months period ended
30 September 2012 (SR ‘000)

Interim consolidated statement of income

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Fees and commission income, net 456,633 1,696 458,329
Trading income, net 28,875 (3,842) 25,033
Other operating income 15,269 (472) 14,797
Other general and administrative expenses (150,412) 2,679 (147,733)
Other operating expenses (10,954) (93) (11,047)
Non-controlling interests (32) 32 -

For the nine months period ended
30 September 2012 (SR ‘000)

Interim consolidated statement of comprehensive
income

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Net income for the period 402,702 (32) 402,670
Non-controlling interests (32) 32 -

Bank AlJazira
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2013 AND 2012 (continued)

14

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

c) IFRS 10 Consolidated financial statements: IFRS 10 (continued)

For the nine months period ended
 30 September 2012 (SR ‘000)

Interim consolidated statement of cash flows

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Net cash from operating activities 3,562,344 (9,859) 3,552,485
Net cash used in financing activities (148,979) (9,293) (158,272)

5. INVESTMENTS

30 September
2013

(Unaudited)
SR’000

31 December
2012

(Audited)
SR’000

30 September
2012

(Unaudited)
SR’000

(Restated) (Restated)

Fair Value through Income Statement (FVTIS)
Mandatorily  measured at FVTIS 207,208 800,710 797,803
Designated as FVTIS 302,080 165,566 208,871

────── ────── ──────
509,288 966,276 1,006,674

Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income
(FVTOCI) 65,719 260,441 284,749
Held as at amortized cost 8,122,643 7,767,677 7,415,782

────── ────── ──────
Total 8,697,650 8,994,394 8,707,205

══════ ══════ ══════

6. LOANS AND ADVANCES, NET

30 September